
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCn 
(Approving Title XX Budget and Contract for FY 2004) 

RESOLUTION NO. 03-513 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation provides services to improve the availability, 

atlordability and quality of child care through funding provided by the Arizona 

Department of Economic Security's (A.D.E.S.) Planned Sodal Services Block Grant 

(S.S.B.G.) Title XX Program; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation has consistently supported the nurturance orits young 

members by providing for their welfare through various programs and services 

designed to meet their special needs; and 

WHEREAS, 	 theTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncilissupportlveofcontinningthisprogramfor 

the beneftt ofits young members; and 

WHEREAS. 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation's Division of Early Childhood Development has been 

notified of the rmal allocation in the amount of $120,644.00 and is submitting for 

reviewandapprovalthe FY2004Title XXBudgetintheamountof$120,644.00andthe 

Arizona Department of Economic Security Tribal Intergovernmental Agreement, 

Contract I.D. No. E5404529 to request authority to incur expenditure from July 1, 

2003 to June 30, 2004. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council does hereby 

authorize the Division ofEarly Childhood Development to incur expenditures from 

July 1,2003 to June 30, 2004 under the Fy 2004 A.D.E.S. S.S.B.G. Title XX Block Grant 

Program. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that should the FY 2004 funding level change, the Division of Early 

Childhood Development will submit a budget modiOcation for review and approval 

to reflect the Dnal allocation level and that the Nation will be reimbursed for all 

expenditures incurred. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono 0'odham 

Nation's O.ft1dals, to wit: the Chairwoman is hereby authorized to negotiate and 

execute the Arizona's Department of Economic Security Tribal Intergovernmental 

Agreement, Contract I.D. No. E5404529. 

http:theamountof$120,644.00
http:120,644.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 


RESOLUTION NO. 03-513 

(Approving Title XX Budget and Contract for FY 2004) 

Page20f3 


The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 05th
• Day 


of NOVEMBER, 2003 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,414.3 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and 215.4 [06) ABSENT, pursuantto the powers vested in the Council by 

Section 1 ill of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the 

Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18,1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 

Secretary - Indian AlTairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 

18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 


TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

r Den Is Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

tJ7~aYOf 124lt&~ ,2003 

Vivian Hedrington, Legislative 

S~daYOf~ ,2003. 

Said Resolution was sUbmitte~ approv~~ the Chairwoman of !h, Tohono 
O'~ham Nation on the (27 day of ~ , 2003 at .2.' I Y o'clock, 
_fJ_.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and will become 

effective upon herapprovalorupon her failure toeitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin48 hours 

ofsubmittal. 

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

C-~~~ 

[~PROVED on the Jk-day of ;1/~ ,2003 

[] DISAPPROVED at C?() 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 
2 
3 
4 

6 
7 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 

16 
17 
18 
19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 
27 
28 
29 

31 
32 
33 
34 

36 
37 
38 
39 

41 
42 
43 
44 

46 
47 
48 

RESOLUTION NO. Ol-Ul 
(Approving Title XX Budget and Contract for FY 2004) 
Pagelofl 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 12 day of 

11-1~~~2:!:::::~~---,-,2001: at /: 5~ o'clock, fL-.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 03-513 


ACTION: APPROVING TITLE XX BUDGET AND CONTRACT FOR FY 2004 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES CONDE 

DATE: NOVEMBER 05, 2003 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X 

192.6 
(Nicholas Jose) 

2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X 
(Rita Martinez) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X 

465.6 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80 X 

( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.0S X 

176.1 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.0S X X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X 

215.4 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70 X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHNW. LAWSON, SR. 83.1S X 

166.3 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 83.1S X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.70 X X 

175.4 ( ) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.70 X 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 8S.1S X 

170.3 (Mary E. Sam) 
8S.1S X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 

( ) 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 9S.70 X 

191.4 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 9S.70 X 

(Willard Manuel) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

253.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X 

( ) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.4S X 

258.9 (Juanita Homer) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.4S X X 

(David Garcia) 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.0S X X 

364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) 
182.0S X2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,629.7 2,414.3 -0­ -0­ 215.4 
[06] 

"PASSED VOTES 


